
 

District Goal: WE Empower all students to achieve post-high school success. 

 

The Beaverton School District recognizes the diversity and worth of all individuals and groups.  It is the policy of the Beaverton School District that there will 

be no discrimination or harassment of individuals or groups based on race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, 

national origin, marital status, age, veterans' status, genetic information or disability in any educational programs, activities or employment. 

  
 

 

 
PUBLIC CONTRACTS – BOARD AUTHORIZATION OF 

SUPERINTENDENT TO OBLIGATE THE DISTRICT 
 
 

POLICY ISSUE/SITUATION 
 
School Board action is required to authorize the Superintendent or a designee to obligate 

the District for the attached public contract item. 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  

On June l, 2009, the Board adopted current policy language regarding Authority to     
Obligate the District (Board Policy DJ), which updates the School District’s Public 

Contracting Rules in accordance with State Recommended Model Rules. Appropriate 
bidding procedures and Public Contracting Rules have been complied with before 
recommending the attached contract for Board approval. The following authorization of 

contract, subject to available budget appropriations, is a routine Board action that appears 
under the consent grouping of the Board agenda. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
BE IT RESOLVED that the School Board authorize the Superintendent or a designee to 
obligate the District for the public contract item listed in Attachment A. 

BOARD MEETING DATE 
August 1, 2016 



 

 

Attachment A – Aug 1, 2016 
PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

BOARD AUTHORIZATION OF SUPERINTENDENT TO 
OBLIGATE THE DISTRICT 

SUBMITTED FOR SCHOOL BOARD APPROVAL 

 

Contract Name 
Recommended 

By 
Contract Selection 

Process 
Contractor/Vendor 

Contract 
Amount 

Contract Timeline 
 

Start                End 

Recommendation 

Civil Work for 
Greenway 

Elementary 

Sheri Stanley 
Intermediate Procurement 

(Multiple Quotes) 
Weitman Excavation $174,680.50 6/2016 9/2016 Authorization of Change Order  

School Bus 
Replacement 

Craig Beaver 
Cooperative Contract 

(Lane County) 
Western Bus Sales $2,943,053.00 9/2016 6/2017 

Authorization of Award of 
Contract 

Hillsboro Chamber 
of Commerce School 
to Career Program 

Danielle 
Sheldrake 

Sole Source 
Hillsboro Chamber of 

Commerce 
$216,000.00 7/2016 6/2017 

Authorization of Award of 
Contract 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          

             

 

 

 



      
 

 

 

District Goal:  WE empower all students to achieve post-high school success. 
  
The Beaverton School District recognizes the diversity and worth of all individuals and groups.  It is the policy of the Beaverton School District that there will 

be no discrimination or harassment of individuals or groups based on race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, 

national origin, marital status, age, veterans' status, genetic information or disability in any educational programs, activities or employment. 
 

Board Meeting 
Aug 1, 2016 

PROJECT NAME: Elementary School Playground Replacements 

 

PROJECT TIMELINE: 6/2016 - 9/2016 

 

PROJECT BUDGET: $ 716,510.00 

 
PROJECT SCOPE: Improve playground drainage, replace engineered wood fiber, and replace aging 

playground equipment. 

 

CONTRACT NAME: Civil Work for Greenway Elementary 

 
SOLICITATION METHOD: Intermediate Procurement (Multiple Quotes); work was estimated 

to be $98,936.00 

 
CONTRACT TIMELINE: 6/2016 – 9/2016 

 
CONTRACT SCOPE: Remove existing wood chips and install new drainage system. 

 
ORGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $142,000 .00  

 
REVISED CONTRACT VALUE: $174,680.50 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorization of revision to contract 1700246 to Weitman Excavation 

 
FUNDING SOURCE:  2014 Bond; Modernization, Renovation Projects; Physical Facility 

Improvements; Elementary School Playground Replacements 

 

Note: The scope of work for this contract was originally estimated at $98,936 and therefore multiple 

quotes were evaluated.  Unforeseen conditions have resulted in additional work and required us to 

increase the contract value by change order beyond $150,000, requiring board approval. 



      
 

 

 

District Goal:  WE empower all students to achieve post-high school success. 
  
The Beaverton School District recognizes the diversity and worth of all individuals and groups.  It is the policy of the Beaverton School District that there will 

be no discrimination or harassment of individuals or groups based on race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, 

national origin, marital status, age, veterans' status, genetic information or disability in any educational programs, activities or employment. 
 

Board Meeting 
Aug 1, 2016 

PROJECT NAME: School Bus Replacement 

 

PROJECT TIMELINE: 9/2016 - 6/2017 

 

PROJECT BUDGET: $ 2,943,053.00 

 
PROJECT SCOPE: Purchase of 24 Blue Bird School Buses including 13 Type D, 84-Passenger 

Front Engine and 11 Type C, 54-Passenger propane buses. 

 

CONTRACT NAME: School Bus Replacement 

 
SOLICITATION METHOD: Cooperative Contract, Eugene School District (Lane County) 

 
CONTRACT TIMELINE: 9/2016 - 6/2017 

 
CONTRACT SCOPE: Purchase of 24 Blue Bird School Buses including 13 Type D, 84-Passenger 

Front Engine and 11 Type C, 54-Passenger propane buses. 

 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,943,053.00 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorize Award of Contract. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE:  Equipment Replacement Fund and 2014 Bond Issue Fund. 

 

 



 

 
District Goal:  WE empower all students to achieve post-high school success. 

 

The Beaverton School District recognizes the diversity and worth of all individuals and groups.  It is the policy of the Beaverton School District 

that there will be no discrimination or harassment of individuals or groups based on race, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender 

identity, gender expression, national origin, marital status, age, veterans' status, genetic information or disability in any educational programs, 

activities or employment. 

 

  
 

 
 

 

PROJECT NAME:  Hillsboro Chamber of Commerce School to Career Program 

 
PROJECT TIMELINE: 7/2016 – 6/2017 

 
PROJECT BUDGET: $ 216,000.00 

 
PROJECT SCOPE: Program will facilitate career-related learning experiences for District to 

meet the needs for students’ career education 

 

CONTRACT NAME:  Hillsboro Chamber of Commerce School to Career Program 

 
SOLICITATION METHOD: Sole Source 
 

CONTRACT TIMELINE: 7/2016 – 6/2017 
 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 216,000.00 

 
CONTRACT SCOPE: Program will facilitate career-related learning experiences for District 

to meet the needs for students’ career education 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorize Award of Contract to Hillsboro Chamber of Commerce 

 
FUNDING SOURCE: General Fund 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

BOARD MEETING DATE 
August 1, 2016  


	Cover Sheet
	ContractsApprovalCoverTable_8_1
	Greenway CO Board One-Pager RLS
	Busses Board One-Pager
	Public Contracts Summary - Hillsboro Chamber

